Canada/U.S. U.K. Germany Switzerland Other Total

December 31, 2014

Discount rate 2.35% 3.60% 2.05% 1.25% 5.46% 2.11%

Expected rate of compensation increase 3.00% n.a. 1.97% 2.00% 3.79% 1.60%

December 31, 2013

Discount rate 2.93% 4.60% 3.11% n.a. 5.07% 3.48%

Expected rate of compensation increase 3.00% n.a. 2.00% n.a. 3.51% 2.68%

The weighted average economic assumptions used to determine post-employment plan expenses are as

follows:

 Canada/U.S. U.K. Germany Switzerland Other Total

December 31, 2014

Discount rate 2.93% 4.60% 3.11% 2.00% 5.07% 3.48%

Expected rate of compensation increase 3.00% n.a. 2.00% 2.00% 3.51% 2.68%

December 31, 2013

Discount rate 2.22% 4.40% 3.31% n.a. 4.72% 3.03%

Expected rate of compensation increase 3.00% n.a. 2.00% n.a. 3.25% 2.82%

The sensitivity analysis on the defined benefit obligation is as follows, and is prepared by altering one
assumption at a time and keeping the other assumptions unchanged.  The resulting defined benefit obligation
is then compared to the defined benefit obligation in the disclosures.

 Canada/U.S. U.K. Germany Switzerland Other

Discount rate (increase 1%)  (5,063)  (7,362)  (3,678)  (4,836)  (1,069)

Discount rate (decrease 1%)  5,841  7,362  3,572  5,715  1,270

Longevity (+1 year)  1,057  1,052  128  660  2

Inflation (+0.25%)  -  1,402  45  -  -

Inflation (-0.25%)  -  (1,402)  (279)  -  -

Salary (increase 1%)  43  -  -  2,199  1,208

Salary (decrease 1%)  (43)  -  -  (1,832)  (1,031)

Duration (years)  11  19  15  15  11

The Company expects to contribute $2.5 million to the funded defined benefit plans and pay $2.1 million in

benefits for the unfunded plans in 2015.

CCL Industries Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share information)

20. Personnel expenses

  2014  2013

   Wages and salaries $ 511,884 $ 379,242
   Compulsory social security contributions  44,751  33,149
   Contributions to defined contribution plans  25,011  19,555
   Expenses related to defined benefit plans  7,557  5,137
   Equity-settled share-based payment transactions  8,726  5,709